Active - 27

Development List - 0

iy 20

Injured List - 0

® Rehab Assignment - 1

o As of September 14, 2024 ¢

40-Man Roster (Active) - 7

MANAGER: 23 Mike Jirschele (jursh-LEE) - PITCHING COACH: Dane Johnson - HITTING COACH: Bijan Rademacher (bee-ZHON RAH-de-MOCK-err)

ASSISTANT PITCHING COACH: Dave Lundquist (LUND-kwist) - ASSISTANT HITTING COACH: 4 David Noworyta (nova-REE-tah) - ASSISTANT COACH: 17 Tripp Keister (KEY-sterr)
ATHLETIC TRAINER: James Stone - ASSISTANT ATHLETIC TRAINER: Danny Accola - STRENGTH & CONDITIONING COACH: €J Mikkelsen - BULLPEN CATCHER: Josh Mazur
COORDINATOR OF CLUBHOUSE OPERATIONS: Mike Brown - PLAYER DEVELOPMENT TRAINEES: Drew Epperson & Jeremy Owens

PITCHERS (13+1) B/T Hr
60 Dan Altavilla R/R 511
62 Jonathan Bowlan R/R 6'6"
52 Noah Cameron L 63"
63 Eric Cerantola R/R 6’5"
48 Chandler Champlain R/R 6’5"
19 Austin Cox L/L 64"
46 Steven Cruz R/R 67"
61 Tyson Guerrero L/L 61"
57 Andrew Hoffmann R/R 6’5"
47 Dinelson Lamet R/R 63"
21 Michael Lorenzen ®@ R/R 6’3"
54 Noah Murdock R/R 6’8"
43 Anthony Simonelli R/R 62"
45 Evan Sisk L/L 62"

CATCHERS @3 B/T Hr
26 Rodolfo Duran R/R 58"
14 Austin Nola R/R 60"
33 Brian O'Keefe R/R 60"

INFIELDERS () B/T Hr
24 Cam Devanney R/R 61"
22 Ryan Fitzgerald L/R 60"
12 Nick Loftin R/R 61"
34 Devin Mann R/R 672"
32 Nick Pratto L/L 61"
3  TylerTolbert R/R 60"

OUTFIELDERS sy B/T Hr
18 Nate Eaton R/R 511"
28 Tyler Gentry R/R 60"
2 John Rave LL 59"
35 Nelson Velazquez R/R 61"
6 Drew Waters S/R 672"

Wt BORN

220
235
220
225
220
235
223
188
205
228
217
205
200
195

9/8/1992
12/1/1996
7/17/1999
5/2/2000
7/23/1999
3/28/1997
6/15/1999
2/16/1999
2/2/2000
7/18/1992
1/4/1992
8/20/1998
12/23/1998
4/23/1997

Wt BoRN

181 2/19/1998
197 12/28/1989
210 7/15/1993

Wt BORN

195 4/13/1997
186 6/17/1994
200 9/25/1998
210 2/11/1997
230 10/6/1998
160 1/27/1998
Wt BogrN

200 12/22/1996
215 2/1/1999
200 12/30/1997
225 12/26/1998
200 12/30/1998

32
27
25
24
25
27
25
25
24
32
32
26
25
27

26
34
31

27
30
25
27
25
26

27
25
26
25
25

AGe HomETOWN

Greenock, Pennsylvania
Memphis, Tennessee

St. Joseph, Missouri

LAsT TEAM(S)
Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('24)
Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('24)
NW Arkansas ('24)

Montreal, Québec, Canada NW Arkansas ('24)

Dana Point, California

Forsyth, Georgia

NW Arkansas ('24)
NW Arkansas/Omabha ('24)

Salcedo, Dominican Republic Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('24)

Chehalis, Washington

Plainfield, lllinois

NW Arkansas ('24)
ACL Royals/NW Arkansas/Omaha ('24)

Santiago, Dominican Republic Oklahoma City/LOS ANGELES, NL ('24)

Anaheim, California
Colonial Heights, Virginia
Winchester, Virginia

Chester, South Carolina

AGce HomETOWN

Santo Domingo, D.R.
Baton Rouge, Louisiana
Albany, New York

AGe HomETOWN

Nashua, New Hampshire
Burr Ridge, Illinois
Corpus Christi, Texas

Columbus, Indiana

NW Arkansas/Round Rod/TEXAS/KANSAS CITY (24)
NW Arkansas ('24)

NW Arkansas/Omabha ('24)

Omaha ('23)

Last TEam(s)

NW Arkansas/Omabha ('24)

ACL Royals/Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('24)
Tacoma/SEATTLE (‘'23)

LAsT TEAM(S)

Nashville ('23)

FCL Red Sox/Worcester ('23)
Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('24)

Oklahoma City/Omaha ('23)

Huntington Beach, California Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('24)

Birmingham, Alabama

AGe HomETOWN

Chester, Virginia

Arlington, Tennessee
Bloomington, lllinois
Carolina, Puerto Rico

Woodstock, Georgia

NW Arkansas/Omaha ('24)
LAsT TEAM(S)
Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('23)
Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('24)
NW Arkansas/Omaha ('23)
KANSAS CITY ('24)
Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('24)

ACQUIRED PrONUNCIATION
MiLB FA - 12/7/2023 alt-uh-ViLL-uh
2018 Draft — Round 2 (587H) boh-lin

2021 Draft - Round 7
2021 Draft - Round 5
Trade - 7/27/2022 w/ NYY
MILB FA - 7/16/2024
Trade — 1/24/2023 w/ MIN
2021 Draft - Round 12
Trade —7/11/2022 w/ ATL
MiLB FA - 7/18/2024
Trade - 7/29/2024 w/ TEX
2019 Draft - Round 7
2021 Draft - Round 16
Trade — 1/24/2023 w/ MIN
ACQUIRED

MiLB FA - 12/15/2023
MLB FA - 2/23/2024

MIiLB FA - 4/1/2024

sair-ann-TOE-la

sham-plain

dee-NEL-sun luh-MET

SY-MON-ell-ee

ProNuNciATION
roh-DOLL-foh derr-AN

ACQUIRED PRONUNCIATION
Trade - 12/14/2023 w/ MIL duh-VAY-nee
MiLB Rule 5 -12/6/2023

2020 Draft - Round 1 (31s1)

Trade - 8/1/2023 w/ LAD

2017 Draft - Round 1 (147H) praw-toh
2019 Draft - Round 13

ACQUIRED PRONUNCIATION

2018 Draft - Round 21
2020 Draft - Round 3
2019 Draft - Round 5
Trade —7/31/2023 w/ CHC
Trade - 7/11/2022 w/ ATL

24 ROSTER
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MERICAL

22

23

24

26

28

32

33

34

35

43

45

46

47

48

52

54

57

60

61

62

63

Rave, John .......cccooccvvvvuussssssinnns OF

Tolbert, Tyler ... INF/OF

Noworyta, David.....Asst. HrminG CoacH

Waters, Drew...........ccuuunne. OF
Loftin, NicK ... INF
Nola, Austin......ccnnnnneennnn. C
Keister, Tripp .......... AssISTANT COACH
Eaton, Nate....ee INF/OF
COX, AUSEIN woovvvvvinnincsiisinnns LHP

Lorenzen, Michael m.8 reraB) ..RHP

Fitzgerald, Ryan ........ccoocueeeees INF
Jirschele, Mike......ccccoooeeee. MANAGER
Devanney, Cam............ccoouueueeuens INF
Durén, Rodolfo..........cccwwwerrrrren. C
Gentry, Tyler.....nnnnns OF

Pratto, Nick............cccoooc.....

O’Keefe, Brian

Mann, Devin ...

Velazquez, Nel OF
Simonelli, Anthony................. RHP
LY =V - LHP
Cruz, Steven................o..... RHP
Lamet, Dinelson ........cc..coeevuene. RHP
Champlain, Chandler.............. RHP
Cameron, Noah........enn LHP
Murdock, Noah..........cccccccuueeees RHP

Hoffmann, Andrew....

Altavilla, Dan.......c.ooeeveverrens RHP
Guerrero, TYSON......wuweceruenne LHP
Bowlan, Jonathan.............. RHP
Cerantola, EfiC....cevevvrrennns RHP

(40-Man Roster in Bold)
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Kansas City Royals announce Breaking Roster

C Austin Nola placed on the 10-Day Injured List

C Kyle Hayes activated from the Development List

C Brian O’Keefe signed as a free agent and assigned to Omaha
C Kyle Hayes transferred to the Development List

RHP Luis Cessa transferred to the Development List

RHP William Flemming transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)

RHP Colin Selby acquired in trade with PITTSBURGH and assigned to Omaha
RHP Jacob Wallace transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)

INF Michael Massey’s MLB rehab transferred to Omaha

RHP Jonah Dipoto transferred to the Development List

RHP Luis Cessa activated from the Development List

C Kyle Hayes reinstated from the Development List

LHP Anthony Veneziano recalled by KANSAS CITY

RHP Andrew Hoffmann placed on the Injured List

RHP Jonah Dipoto reinstated from the Development List

LHP Anthony Veneziano optioned to Omaha

C Kyle Hayes transferred to the Development List

INF Nick Loftin optioned to Omaha

INF Michael Massey returned to KANSAS CITY from his rehab assignment

- LHP Anthony Veneziano recalled by KANSAS CITY
+ LHP Jake Brentz sent to Omaha for MLB Rehab Assignment

+ 1+

OF Tucker Bradley released

RHP Tyler Duffey selected by KANSAS CITY

LHP Anthony Veneziano optioned to Omaha

INF Mike Brosseau released

RHP Zach Davies transferred to Omaha

RHP Will Klein recalled by KANSAS CITY

RHP Carlos Hernandez sent to Omaha for MLB Rehab Assignment
RHP Will Klein optioned to Omaha

RHP Jonathan Bowlan recalled by KANSAS CITY

LHP Austin Cox transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)

RHP Colin Selby recalled by KANSAS CITY

RHP Jonathan Bowlan optioned to Omaha

RHP Colin Selby optioned to Omaha

RHP Alec Marsh sent to Omaha for MLB Rehab Assignment

LHP Daniel Lynch IV recalled by KANSAS CITY

INF Tyler Tolbert transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)

CAustin Nola retumed from Rehab Assignment and Reinstated from Injured List
INF CJ Alexander placed on the 7-Day Injured List

RHP Alec Marsh returned to KANSAS CITY from his rehab assignment
LHP Daniel Lynch IV optioned to Omaha

RHP William Fleming transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)

INF CJ Alexander reinstated from the 7-Day Injured List

C Kyle Hayes placed on the 7-Day Injured List

LHP Sam Long selected by KANSAS CITY

LHP Jake Brentzretumed from Rehab Assignment, transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)
RHP Chandler Champlain transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
RHP Zach Davies released

RHP Carlos Hernéndez returned to KANSAS CITY from his rehab assignment
INF Nick Loftin recalled by KANSAS CITY

RHP Jonah Dipoto traded to the Philadelphia Phillies

LHP Kris Bubic transferred to Omaha for MLB Rehab Assignment
RHP Tyler Duffey sent outright to Omaha
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LHP Daniel Lynch IV recalled by KANSAS CITY

RHP Carlos Hernédndez optioned to Omaha

LHP Daniel Lynch IV optioned to Omaha

RHP Will Klein recalled by KANSAS CITY

RHP Luis Cessa released

RHP Anthony Simonelli transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
LHP Daniel Lynch IV recalled by KANSAS CITY

RHP Colin Selby placed on the Injured List

RHP Andrew Hoffmann reinstated from the Injured List

RHP Will Klein optioned to Omaha

RHP Dan Altavilla selected by KANSAS CITY

RHP Noah Murdock transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)

INF Josh Lester transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)

INF Nick Pratto recalled by KANSAS CITY

OF Drew Waters recalled by KANSAS CITY

LHP Anthony Veneziano recalled by KANSAS CITY

LHP Daniel Lynch IV optioned to Omaha

INF Nick Pratto optioned to Omaha

INF Kevin Padlo transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)

C Logan Porter traded to the San Francisco Giants

C Rodolfo Duran transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)

C Austin Nola recalled by KANSAS CITY

LHP Anthony Veneziano optioned to Omaha

RHP Colin Selby activated from the Injured List

RHP Anthony Simonelli transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)

INF Michael Massey sent to Omaha for MLB Rehab Assignment
OF Drew Waters optioned to Omaha

RHP Carlos Hernandez recalled by KANSAS CITY

RHP Steven Cruz recalled by KANSAS CITY

INF Josh Lester transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)

C Austin Nola optioned to Omaha

RHP Steven Cruz optioned to Omaha

C Rodolfo Duran transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)

INF CJ Alexander selected by KANSAS CITY

OF Nelson Veldzquez optioned to Omaha

INF Michael Massey returned to KANSAS CITY from his rehab assignment
RHP Jesus Tinoco signed as a free agent and assigned to Omaha
LHP Walter Pennington selected by KANSAS CITY

RHP Carlos Hernédndez optioned to Omaha

INF CJ Alexander optioned to Omaha

LHP Walter Pennington optioned to Omaha

RHP Colin Selby designated for assignment

LHP Kris Bubic returned to KANSAS CITY from his rehab assignment
LHP Walter Pennington recalled by KANSAS CITY

LHP Walter Pennington optioned to Omaha

LHP Austin Cox released

LHP Austin Cox signed as a free agent and assigned to Omaha
RHP Jesus Tinoco traded to the Chicago Cubs

CKyle Hayes reinstated from Injured List and transferred to Quad Cities (A+)

+ C Rodolfo Durdn transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
- RHP Andrew Hoffmann transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)

OF Drew Waters recalled by KANSAS CITY
RHP Dinelson Lamet signed as a free agent and assigned to Omaha
RHP Andrew Hoffmann transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
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OF Drew Waters optioned to Omaha

INF Kevin Padlo transferred to the Development List
LHP Noah Cameron transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
LHP Walter Pennington traded to the Texas Rangers
RHP Will Klein recalled by KANSAS CITY

RHP Jonathan Bowlan recalled by KANSAS CITY

INF Nick Loftin optioned to Omaha

RHP John McMillon designated for assignment

RHP Alec Marsh optioned to Omaha

RHP Jonathan Bowlan optioned to Omaha

INF Kevin Padlo traded to the Chicago Cubs

RHP Eric Cerantola transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
RHP Tyler Duffey released

RHP Dan Altavilla sent to Omaha for MLB Rehab Assignment
RHP Carlos Hernandez recalled by KANSAS CITY

+ RHP Carlos Herndndez optioned to Omaha
- OF Tyler Gentry recalled by KANSAS CITY
- LHP Daniel Lynch IV recalled by KANSAS CITY

LHP Angel Zerpa optioned to Omaha

RHP Carlos Hernadndez recalled by KANSAS CITY

RHP Alec Marsh recalled by KANSAS CITY

RHP Alec Marsh optioned to Omaha

LHP Tyson Guerrero transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
RHP Steven Cruz recalled by KANSAS CITY

RHP Anthony Simonelli transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
INF Chris Brito transferred from Quad Cities (A+)

- INF Nick Loftin recalled by KANSAS CITY

C Austin Nola designated for assignment

- INF CJ Alexander designated for assignment

L+ o+ o+

L+ o+ o+

INF Nick Loftin optioned to Omaha

OF Tyler Gentry optioned to Omaha

LHP Anthony Veneziano designated for assignment
INF Stone Russell transferred from ACL Royals (R)

C Austin Nola sent outright to Omaha

INF Chris Brito transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)
RHP Dan Altavilla designated for assignment

RHP Steven Cruz optioned to Omaha

RHP Dan Altavilla sent outright to Omaha

INF Stone Russell transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)
INF Tyler Tolbert transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
RHP Michael Lorenzen transferred to Omaha for MLB Rehab Assignment
LHP Angel Zerpa recalled by KANSAS CITY



