

2024 ROSTER



🗸 As of September 14, 2024 🗸

Active – 27 MANAGER: 23 Mike Jirs	chele	(iursh	(DEV) Developm			ured List – 0		lan Roster (Active) – 7		NUMERICAL
		-				DACH: 4 David Noworyta (nova-REE-t		ripp Keister (KEY-sterr)		
			-			STRENGTH & CONDITIONING COAC		• •		Rave, John OF
COORDINATOR OF CLUI	внои	SE OP	ERATIONS: Mike	Bro	wn • PLAYER DEVELOPM	ENT TRAINEES: Drew Epperson & J	eremy Owens			Tolbert, TylerINF/OF
PITCHERS (13+1)	B/T	Нт	Wt Born	Agi	: Н ометоwn	Last Team(s)	Acquired	Pronunciation		Noworyta, DavidAsst. Hitting Coach
60 Dan Altavilla	R/R	5′11	220 9/8/1992	32	Greenock, Pennsylvania	Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('24)	MiLB FA – 12/7/2023	alt-uh-VILL-uh	6	Waters, DrewOF
62 Jonathan Bowlan 40	R/R	6'6"	235 12/1/1996	27	Memphis, Tennessee	Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('24)	2018 Draft – Round 2 (58тн)	boh-lin	12	Loftin, NickINF
52 Noah Cameron	L/L	6′3″	220 7/17/1999	25	St. Joseph, Missouri	NW Arkansas ('24)	2021 Draft – Round 7		14	Nola, AustinC
63 Eric Cerantola	R/R	6′5″	225 5/2/2000	24	Montreal, Québec, Canada	NW Arkansas ('24)	2021 Draft – Round 5	sair-ann-TOE-la	17	Keister, TrippAssistant Coach
48 Chandler Champlain	R/R	6′5″	220 7/23/1999	25	Dana Point, California	NW Arkansas ('24)	Trade – 7/27/2022 w/ NYY	sham-plain	18	Eaton, NateINF/OF
19 Austin Cox	L/L	6'4"	235 3/28/1997	27	Forsyth, Georgia	NW Arkansas/Omaha ('24)	MiLB FA – 7/16/2024		19	Cox, AustinLHP
46 Steven Cruz 40	R/R	6′7″	223 6/15/1999	25	Salcedo, Dominican Republi	c Omaha /KANSAS CITY ('24)	Trade – 1/24/2023 w/ MIN		21	Lorenzen, Michael (MLB REHAB)RHP
61 Tyson Guerrero	L/L	6′1″	188 2/16/1999	25	Chehalis, Washington	NW Arkansas ('24)	2021 Draft – Round 12		22	Fitzgerald, RyanINF
57 Andrew Hoffmann	R/R	6′5″	205 2/2/2000	24	Plainfield, Illinois	ACL Royals/NW Arkansas/ Omaha ('24)	Trade – 7/11/2022 w/ ATL		23	Jirschele, MikeMANAGER
47 Dinelson Lamet	R/R	6′3″	228 7/18/1992	32	Santiago, Dominican Republi	cOklahoma City/LOS ANGELES, NL ('24)	MiLB FA – 7/18/2024	dee-NEL-sun luh-MET	24	Devanney, CamINF
21 Michael Lorenzen ® @	R/R	6′3″	217 1/4/1992	32	Anaheim, California	NW Arkansas/Round Rock/TEXAS/KANSAS CITY ('24) Trade – 7/29/2024 w/ TEX			Durán, RodolfoC
54 Noah Murdock	R/R	6′8″	205 8/20/1998	26	Colonial Heights, Virginia	NW Arkansas ('24)	2019 Draft – Round 7			
43 Anthony Simonelli	R/R	6'2"	200 12/23/1998	25	Winchester, Virginia	NW Arkansas/Omaha ('24)	2021 Draft – Round 16	SY-MON-ell-ee		* *
45 Evan Sisk	L/L	6'2"	195 4/23/1997	27	Chester, South Carolina	Omaha ('23)	Trade – 1/24/2023 w/ MIN			Pratto, Nick1B/OF
CATCHERS (3)	B/T	Нт	Wt Born	Agi	HOMETOWN	Last Team(s)	Acquired	P RONUNCIATION		O'Keefe, BrianC
26 Rodolfo Durán	R/R	5′8″	181 2/19/1998	26	Santo Domingo, D.R.	NW Arkansas/Omaha ('24)	MiLB FA – 12/15/2023	roh-DOLL-foh derr-AN	34	Mann, DevinINF/OF
14 Austin Nola	R/R	6′0″	197 12/28/1989	34	Baton Rouge, Louisiana	ACL Royals/Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('24)	MLB FA – 2/23/2024		35	Velázquez, NelsonOF
33 Brian O'Keefe	R/R	6′0″	210 7/15/1993	31	Albany, New York	Tacoma/SEATTLE ('23)	MiLB FA – 4/1/2024		43	Simonelli, AnthonyRHP
INFIELDERS (6)	B/T	Нт	Wt Born	Agi	Нометоми	Last Team(s)	Acquired	Pronunciation	45	Sisk, EvanLHP
24 Cam Devanney	R/R	6′1″	195 4/13/1997	27	Nashua, New Hampshire	Nashville ('23)	Trade – 12/14/2023 w/ MIL	duh-VAY-nee	46	Cruz, StevenRHP
22 Ryan Fitzgerald	L/R	6′0″	186 6/17/1994	30	Burr Ridge, Illinois	FCL Red Sox/Worcester ('23)	MiLB Rule 5 –12/6/2023		47	Lamet, DinelsonRHP
12 Nick Loftin 40	R/R	6′1″	200 9/25/1998	25	Corpus Christi, Texas	Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('24)	2020 Draft – Round 1 (31st)		48	Champlain, ChandlerRHP
34 Devin Mann	R/R	6'2"	210 2/11/1997	27	Columbus, Indiana	Oklahoma City/ Omaha ('23)	Trade – 8/1/2023 w/ LAD		52	Cameron, NoahLHP
32 Nick Pratto 40	L/L	6'1"	230 10/6/1998	25	Huntington Beach, California	a Omaha /KANSAS CITY ('24)	2017 Draft – Round 1 (14тн)	praw-toh	54	Murdock, NoahRHP
3 Tyler Tolbert	R/R	6′0″	160 1/27/1998	26	Birmingham, Alabama	NW Arkansas/ Omaha ('24)	2019 Draft – Round 13			Hoffmann, AndrewRHP
OUTFIELDERS (5)	B/T	Нт	Wt Born	Agi	Нометоми	Last Team(s)	Acquired	Pronunciation		Altavilla, DanRHP
18 Nate Eaton	R/R	5'11"	200 12/22/1996	27	Chester, Virginia	Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('23)	2018 Draft – Round 21			,
28 Tyler Gentry 40	R/R	6'0"	215 2/1/1999	25	Arlington, Tennessee	Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('24)	2020 Draft – Round 3			Guerrero, TysonLHP
2 John Rave	L/L	5'9"	200 12/30/1997	26	Bloomington, Illinois	NW Arkansas/ Omaha ('23)	2019 Draft – Round 5			Bowlan, JonathanRHP
35 Nelson Velázquez 40	R/R	6′1″	225 12/26/1998	25	Carolina, Puerto Rico	KANSAS CITY ('24)	Trade – 7/31/2023 w/ CHC		63	Cerantola, EricRHP
6 Drew Waters 40	S/R	6'2"	200 12/30/1998	25	Woodstock, Georgia	Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('24)	Trade – 7/11/2022 w/ ATL			(40-Man Roster in Bold)



TRANSACTIONS



	DATE	E	TRANSACTION
	3/28		Kansas City Royals announce Breaking Roster
1.	3/30	-	C <u>Austin Nola</u> placed on the 10-Day Injured List
2.		+	C Kyle Hayes activated from the Development List
3.	4/1	+	C Brian O'Keefe signed as a free agent and assigned to Omaha
4.	4/2	-	
5.	4/5		RHP <u>Luis Cessa</u> transferred to the Development List
6.			RHP William Flemming transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
7.	4/7		RHP <u>Colin Selby</u> acquired in trade with PITTSBURGH and assigned to Omaha
8.	4/8		RHP <u>Jacob Wallace</u> transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)
9.			INF Michael Massey's MLB rehab transferred to Omaha
	4/12		RHP <u>Jonah Dipoto</u> transferred to the Development List
11.			RHP <u>Luis Cessa</u> activated from the Development List
	4/16		C Kyle Hayes reinstated from the Development List
	4/17		LHP <u>Anthony Veneziano</u> recalled by KANSAS CITY
14.			RHP <u>Andrew Hoffmann</u> placed on the Injured List
15.			RHP <u>Jonah Dipoto</u> reinstated from the Development List
	4/18		LHP <u>Anthony Veneziano</u> optioned to Omaha
17.			C Kyle Hayes transferred to the Development List
18.			INF <u>Nick Loftin</u> optioned to Omaha
			$INF \underline{\textit{Michael Massey}}\ returned\ to\ KANSAS\ CITY\ from\ his\ rehab\ assignment$
			LHP <u>Anthony Veneziano</u> recalled by KANSAS CITY
	4/21		LHP <u>Jake Brentz</u> sent to Omaha for MLB Rehab Assignment
22.			OF <u>Tucker Bradley</u> released
	4/22		RHP Tyler Duffey selected by KANSAS CITY
24.			LHP Anthony Veneziano optioned to Omaha
	4/23		INF Mike Brosseau released
	4/24		RHP Zach Davies transferred to Omaha
	4/25		RHP Will Klein recalled by KANSAS CITY
	4/26		RHP <u>Carlos Hernández</u> sent to Omaha for MLB Rehab Assignment
	4/28		RHP Will Klein optioned to Omaha
	4/29		RHP Jonathan Bowlan recalled by KANSAS CITY
31.			LHP <u>Austin Cox</u> transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
	4/30		RHP Colin Selby recalled by KANSAS CITY
33.		+	RHP Ionathan Rowlan ontioned to Omaha

+ RHP Jonathan Bowlan optioned to Omaha

- + RHP Colin Selby optioned to Omaha + RHP Alec Marsh sent to Omaha for MLB Rehab Assignment
- LHP Daniel Lynch IV recalled by KANSAS CITY
- **37.** 5/7 INF Tyler Tolbert transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)
- + CAustin Nola returned from Rehab Assignment and Reinstated from Injured List
- INF CJ Alexander placed on the 7-Day Injured List
- **40.** 5/10 RHP Alec Marsh returned to KANSAS CITY from his rehab assignment
- + LHP Daniel Lynch IV optioned to Omaha 41.
- **42.** 5/13 RHP William Fleming transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)
- **43.** 5/15 + INF CJ Alexander reinstated from the 7-Day Injured List
- **44.** 5/16 C Kyle Hayes placed on the 7-Day Injured List
- 45. 5/20 LHP Sam Long selected by KANSAS CITY
- 46. - LHP_Jake Brentz returned from Rehab Assignment, transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)
- + RHP Chandler Champlain transferred from NW Arkansas (AA) 47.
- 48. RHP Zach Davies released
- **49.** 5/24 RHP <u>Carlos Hernández</u> returned to KANSAS CITY from his rehab assignment
- 50. 5/26 INF Nick Loftin recalled by KANSAS CITY
- **51.** 5/27 RHP <u>Jonah Dipoto</u> traded to the Philadelphia Phillies
- + LHP Kris Bubic transferred to Omaha for MLB Rehab Assignment
- **53.** 5/28 + RHP <u>Tyler Duffey</u> sent outright to Omaha

DATE TRANSACTION

- LHP Daniel Lynch IV recalled by KANSAS CITY **54.** 5/30
- 55. + RHP Carlos Hernández optioned to Omaha
- **56.** 5/31 + LHP Daniel Lynch IV optioned to Omaha - RHP Will Klein recalled by KANSAS CITY
- RHP Luis Cessa released
- **59.** 6/2 + RHP <u>Anthony Simonelli</u> transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
- LHP Daniel Lynch IV recalled by KANSAS CITY
- RHP Colin Selby placed on the Injured List 61.
- **62.** 6/4 + RHP Andrew Hoffmann reinstated from the Injured List
- 63. 6/10 + RHP Will Klein optioned to Omaha
- 64. - RHP Dan Altavilla selected by KANSAS CITY
- + RHP Noah Murdock transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
- 66. 6/11 + INF Josh Lester transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
- 67. - INF Nick Pratto recalled by KANSAS CITY
- OF Drew Waters recalled by KANSAS CITY
- 69. 6/13 LHP Anthony Veneziano recalled by KANSAS CITY
- + LHP Daniel Lynch IV optioned to Omaha
- 71. 6/14 + INF Nick Pratto optioned to Omaha
- + INF Kevin Padlo transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
- C Logan Porter traded to the San Francisco Giants 73.
- 74. 6/15 + C Rodolfo Durán transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
- C Austin Nola recalled by KANSAS CITY 75.
- 76. + LHP Anthony Veneziano optioned to Omaha
- 77. 6/16 + RHP Colin Selby activated from the Injured List
- 78. 6/17 RHP Anthony Simonelli transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)
- **79.** 6/18 + INF <u>Michael Massey</u> sent to Omaha for MLB Rehab Assignment
- 80. + OF <u>Drew Waters</u> optioned to Omaha
- 81. - RHP Carlos Hernández recalled by KANSAS CITY
- 82. 6/20 RHP Steven Cruz recalled by KANSAS CITY
- 83. INF Josh Lester transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)
- 84. 6/21 + C Austin Nola optioned to Omaha
- 85. 6/22 + RHP Steven Cruz optioned to Omaha
- 6/24 C Rodolfo Durán transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)
- 87. - INF CJ Alexander selected by KANSAS CITY
- 88. + OF Nelson Velázguez optioned to Omaha
- INF Michael Massey returned to KANSAS CITY from his rehab assignment 89.
- 90. 6/25 + RHP Jesus Tinoco signed as a free agent and assigned to Omaha
- 91. 7/5 LHP Walter Pennington selected by KANSAS CITY
- 92. + RHP Carlos Hernández optioned to Omaha
- 93. + INF CJ Alexander optioned to Omaha
- 94. 7/6 + LHP Walter Pennington optioned to Omaha
- 95. - RHP Colin Selby designated for assignment
- 96. - LHP Kris Bubic returned to KANSAS CITY from his rehab assignment
- 97. 7/10 LHP Walter Pennington recalled by KANSAS CITY
- 98. 7/11 + LHP Walter Pennington optioned to Omaha
- 99. - LHP Austin Cox released
- **100.** 7/16 + LHP <u>Austin Cox</u> signed as a free agent and assigned to Omaha
- RHP Jesus Tinoco traded to the Chicago Cubs 101.
- 102.7/18 C Kyle Hayes reinstated from Injured List and transferred to Quad Cities (A+)
- + C Rodolfo Durán transferred from NW Arkansas (AA) 103.
- 104. - RHP Andrew Hoffmann transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)
- OF <u>Drew Waters</u> recalled by KANSAS CITY 105.
- 106. + RHP <u>Dinelson Lamet</u> signed as a free agent and assigned to Omaha
- 107.7/20 + RHP Andrew Hoffmann transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)

DATE TRANSACTION

- 108.7/28 + OF Drew Waters optioned to Omaha
- 109. - INF Kevin Padlo transferred to the Development List
- 110. + LHP Noah Cameron transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
- 111.7/29 LHP Walter Pennington traded to the Texas Rangers
- RHP Will Klein recalled by KANSAS CITY
- 113.7/30 RHP Jonathan Bowlan recalled by KANSAS CITY
- 114. + INF Nick Loftin optioned to Omaha
- 115. RHP John McMillon designated for assignment
- 116.7/31 + RHP Alec Marsh optioned to Omaha
- + RHP Jonathan Bowlan optioned to Omaha
- INF Kevin Padlo traded to the Chicago Cubs **118.**8/2
- + RHP Eric Cerantola transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
- RHP Tyler Duffey released
- 121. + RHP Dan Altavilla sent to Omaha for MLB Rehab Assignment
- 122.8/10 RHP Carlos Hernández recalled by KANSAS CITY
- 123.8/20 + RHP Carlos Hernández optioned to Omaha
- **124.** 8/25 OF Tyler Gentry recalled by KANSAS CITY
- 125.8/26 LHP Daniel Lynch IV recalled by KANSAS CITY
- 126. + LHP Angel Zerpa optioned to Omaha
- 127. - RHP Carlos Hernández recalled by KANSAS CITY
- 128. - RHP Alec Marsh recalled by KANSAS CITY
- + RHP Alec Marsh optioned to Omaha
- **130.**8/27 + LHP Tyson Guerrero transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
- RHP Steven Cruz recalled by KANSAS CITY
- 132.8/29 + RHP Anthony Simonelli transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
- 133.8/30 + INF Chris Brito transferred from Quad Cities (A+)
- 134. INF Nick Loftin recalled by KANSAS CITY
- 135.8/31 C Austin Nola designated for assignment
- INF CJ Alexander designated for assignment + INF Nick Loftin optioned to Omaha
- + OF Tyler Gentry optioned to Omaha
- 139. - LHP Anthony Veneziano designated for assignment
- + INF Stone Russell transferred from ACL Royals (R) 140.
- **141.**9/3 + C Austin Nola sent outright to Omaha
- INF Chris Brito transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)
- **143.** 9/5 - RHP Dan Altavilla designated for assignment
- 144. + RHP Steven Cruz optioned to Omaha
- **145.**9/7 + RHP Dan Altavilla sent outright to Omaha
- INF Stone Russell transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)
- 147. + INF Tyler Tolbert transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
- 148.9/13 + RHP Michael Lorenzen transferred to Omaha for MLB Rehab Assignment
- 149.9/14 LHP Angel Zerpa recalled by KANSAS CITY